

No. 14-826(L)

No. 14-832(CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

(caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (The Honorable Lewis A. Kaplan)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Richard L. Herz
Marco B. Simons
Jonathan G. Kaufman
Michelle Harrison
Benjamin Hoffman
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
Email: rick@earthrights.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The “adequacy” test for recognition of judgments should not be more searching than that for <i>forum non conveniens</i> | 7 |
| II. The district court erred in requiring a higher standard of due process and impartiality than is ordinarily required in the <i>forum non conveniens</i> context..... | 10 |
| A. This Court has been skeptical of allegations of bias in <i>forum non conveniens</i> adequacy challenges, and must apply a similar approach to allegations of systemic inadequacy here | 11 |
| B. The district court erred by accepting evidence that is not typically accepted in <i>forum non conveniens</i> determinations of adequacy..... | 14 |
| 1. <i>Statements of a party’s counsel</i> | 15 |
| 2. <i>State Department human rights reports</i> | 16 |
| 3. <i>Newspaper articles and statements by Ecuador’s President</i> | 21 |
| III. Where a litigant has previously defeated challenges to the adequacy of a foreign forum in a <i>forum non conveniens</i> motion, that litigant is constrained from later asserting that its chosen legal system is inadequate | 23 |
| A. A <i>forum non conveniens</i> dismissal, ousting a U.S. forum, is a calculated risk; judicial efficiency and settled expectations demand that a successful <i>forum non conveniens</i> movant bears the risk of a lack of due process or impartiality | 25 |
| B. If a litigant is allowed to challenge the adequacy of the forum it chose, it must do so in a timely manner, and under the same | |

| | |
|---|----|
| standards and evidence as the dismissal | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 13, 20, 21 |
| <i>BFI Group Divino Corp. v. JSC Russian Aluminum</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Blanco v. Banco Indus. De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 14, 22 n.9 |
| <i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) | 1, 18 |
| <i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)..... | 12 n.3 |
| <i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 1 |
| <i>Clough v. Perenco, LLC.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 61198 (S.D.Tex. Aug. 21, 2007)..... | 14 n.4 |
| <i>Cortec Corp. v. Erste Bank Ber Oesterreichischen Sparkassen Ag</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 22, n.10 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Films by Jove, Inc. v. Berov</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gonzales v. P.T. Pelangi Niagra Mitra Int’l</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D. Tex. 2002) | 17, 22 n.10 |
| <i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Air Crash Disaster over Makassar Strait, Sulawesi</i> , No. 09-cv-3805, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2647 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2011)..... | 22 n.10 |
| <i>Irwin v. World Wildlife Fund, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>MBI Group, Inc. v. Credit Foncier du Cameroon</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. (monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) | 9, 12, 19 |
| <i>Paolicelli v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 387, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 18049 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 14 n.4 |
| <i>Pavlov v. Bank of New York Co., Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998) | 12-13 |
| <i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 24 n.11 |
| <i>Rustal Trading US, Inc. v. Makki</i> , 17 Fed. Appx. 331, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19062 (6th Cir. 2001) | 22 n.9 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bates</i> , 614 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 29 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) | 1 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp. N.V.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 215 (2003) | 8 |
|---|---|

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304(a)(1) | 8 |
|----------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------|
| Nat'l Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Foreign Money-Judgments Recognition Act, (cmt. to Sec. 4), <i>available at</i> http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/archives/ulc/fnact99/1920_69/ufmjra62.pdf | 8, 9 n.2 |
| Restatement (Third) of The Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 482(1)(A) | 8 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, 2009 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Ecuador (2010), §4, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2009/wha/136111.htm | 21 n.8 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, 2000 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Ecuador (2001), §1(e), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2000/wha/766.htm | 20 |

- U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, 2006
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Nigeria (2007),
available at
<http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2006/78751.htm>..... 18 & n.6
- U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, 2009
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Peru (2010), *available*
at <http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2009/wha/136123.htm> 18 & n.5
- U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, & Labor, 2001
Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Ukraine (2002),
available at
<http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2001/eur/8361.htm>..... 19 & n.7
